

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ANDREW H. WARREN,

Petitioner,

Case No.

v.

RON DESANTIS, as Governor of
the State of Florida,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRITS OF QUO WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS

David B. Singer
Matthew T. Newton
**OLDER LUNDY KOCH &
MARTINO**
100 W. Cass Street
Tampa, FL 33606
dsinger@olderlundylaw.com
mnewton@olderlundylaw.com

David O'Neil*
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
daoneil@debevoise.com

Jean-Jacques Cabou*
Alexis E. Danneman*
Margo R. Casselman*
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Ave., Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
JCabou@perkinscoie.com
ADanneman@perkinscoie.com
MCasselman@perkinscoie.com

* *Pro Hac Vice* forthcoming

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 02/15/2023 10:24:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Mr. Warren Is a Career Prosecutor Who Was Twice Elected State Attorney.....	6
B. While in Office, Mr. Warren Has Guided the Exercise of Discretion by his Assistant State Attorneys through Certain Policies.	7
C. While in Office, Mr. Warren Has Spoken out on Important Issues Affecting his Office and the Criminal Justice System....	10
D. The Governor Suspended Mr. Warren.....	12
E. Mr. Warren Sued in Federal Court to Vindicate his Constitutional Rights.	13
F. The Governor and Mr. Warren Conducted Extensive Discovery and Proceeded to Trial in the District Court, but the Governor Still Failed to Prove Even a “Hint” of Misconduct by Mr. Warren.	14
G. The Governor in Fact Suspended Mr. Warren for Partisan and Policy Reasons that Have No Place in a Proper Suspension.	16
H. The District Court Found that it Could Not Remedy the Governor’s Violations of Mr. Warren’s Rights.	20
I. The Governor Refuses to Reinstate Mr. Warren.	21
NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	22
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	23
I. The Governor Suspended Mr. Warren for Six Reasons, None of Which Is in the Executive Order and None of Which Is an Authorized Basis for Suspension Under the Florida Constitution. The Writ of Quo Warranto Must Therefore Be Granted.....	23
A. The Reasons for Mr. Warren’s Suspension Were Found by the District Court.....	24
B. The Factual Findings of the District Court Are Preclusive and Must be Given Effect.....	24
C. The Factual Bases Claimed in the Executive Order Have Been Adjudged False, and thus the Executive Order is Arbitrary.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. That this Court does Not Weigh Evidence in Quo Warranto Proceedings against a Governor Does Not Alter the Effect of the District Court's Findings.....	30
II. Following the District Court's Judgment, the Governor Was Required to Reinstate Mr. Warren. A Writ of Mandamus Should Issue Compelling him to Do So.	32
III. The Executive Order Violates Article IV, Section 7 because it Fails to State any Constitutionally Proper Grounds Authorizing Suspension.....	34
A. It is the Job of the Courts to Determine whether the Governor Has Invoked his Power Lawfully.	34
B. None of the Grounds Stated in the Executive Order Falls within the Limited Circumstances Justifying Suspension Enumerated in Article IV, Section 7(a) of the Constitution.	36
C. The Governor Has Not Invoked his Suspension Power Lawfully.....	38
IV. A Contrary Conclusion—Allowing the Governor to Suspend a State Attorney Merely Because He Disagrees with How the State Attorney is Doing his Job—Would Steal Power Reserved to the People and Violate Florida's Separation of Powers.....	51
A. A Contrary Conclusion Would Allow the Governor to Exercise Power Reserved to the People.	51
B. A Contrary Conclusion Would Allow the Governor to Exercise Power that Belongs Exclusively and Absolutely to State Attorneys.	53
C. A Contrary Conclusion Would Allow the Governor to Usurp this Court's "Exclusive Jurisdiction" to Adjudicate whether a State Attorney Has Improperly or Unethically Performed his Duties.....	56
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So.2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	31
<i>Andujar v. Nat’l Prop. & Cas. Underwriters</i> , 659 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	58
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1975)	52
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So.3d 755 (Fla. 2017)	passim
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Internal Imp. Tr. Fund v. Levy</i> , 656 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	27
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	40
<i>Carr v. de Blasio</i> , 197 A.D.3d 124 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	43
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	54
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Layne</i> , 91 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1957)	33
<i>Cmt’y. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Dailide v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 387 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>DaSilva v. Indiana</i> , 30 F.4th 671 (7th Cir. 2022).....	52
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Lewis</i> , 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<i>DeSantis v. Fla. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 306 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	52
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	11
<i>Dravo Basic Materials Co. v. State, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 602 So.2d 632 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	27
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	3
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 294 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	42
<i>Gawker Media, LLC v. Bollea</i> , 129 So.3d 1196 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	24, 25
<i>Harvard v. Singletary</i> , 733 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1999)	4
<i>Holmes v. Osborn</i> , 115 P.2d 775 (Ariz. 1941)	38
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1253 (2022)	40
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 213 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1968)	36, 58
<i>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legislative Apportionment</i> 1176, 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	35
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So.3d 491 (Fla. 2019)	passim
<i>Lohr v. Byrd</i> , 522 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1988)	31
<i>Off. of State Att’y, Fourth Jud. Cir. of Fla. v. Parrotino</i> , 628 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , Case No. 2022 CA 912 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. June 17, 2022), ECF No. 70	19
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So.3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	32
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Genovese</i> , 138 So.3d 474 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	26
<i>re Implementation of Amend. 4, The Voting Restoration Amend.</i> , 288 So.3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	36
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. v. Survivors Charter Schs., Inc.</i> , 3 So.3d 1220 (Fla. 2009).....	31
<i>Singletary v. State ex rel. Kauffman</i> , 69 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1954)	29
<i>State ex rel. Fla. Bar v. Evans</i> , 94 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1957)	56, 57, 59
<i>State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen</i> , 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937) (Davis, J., dissenting).....	58
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. McCall</i> , 29 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1947)	32
<i>State ex rel. Kan. City Power & Light Co. v. McBeth</i> , 322 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2010)	52
<i>State ex rel. Kelly v. Sullivan</i> , 52 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1951)	31
<i>State ex rel. Lamar v. Johnson</i> , 11 So. 845 (Fla. 1892)	32
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)	53, 55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 937 So.2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	40
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Cox</i> , 794 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977) (Friendly, J.)	31
<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 728 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1999)	53
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , No. 22CV302, 2022 WL 6250952 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2022)	13, 14
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:22cv302-RH-MAF (N.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2023), ECF No. 150	passim
<i>Wiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	3, 4
<i>Whitney v. Hillsborough County</i> , 127 So. 486 (Fla. 1930)	52
<i>Zikofsky v. Mktg. 10, Inc.</i> , 904 So.2d 520 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	25
STATUTES & RULES	
§ 27.14, Fla. Stat.....	45, 55
§ 90.202(6), Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 90.202(11), (12), Fla. Stat.	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3).....	3
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	8, 56, 57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 1 of the Florida Constitution.....	51
Article IV, section 1 of the Florida Constitution	54
Article IV, section 7 of the Florida Constitution	5, 13, 37, 40
Article IV, section 7(a) of the Florida Constitution.....	passim
Article V, section 3(b)(8) of the Florida Constitution.....	3
Article V, section 15 of the Florida Constitution	15, 56, 58
Article V, section 17 of the Florida Constitution	8, 41, 43, 53, 58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function	8, 42
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 322 (2012)	37
<i>Arbitrary</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	27
<i>Despotism</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	29
<i>Ignorance</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2000), https://www.oed.com	41
<i>Incompetent</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2000), https://www.oed.com	36
